
The Episcopal Church of St Thomas the Apostle

Monthly Vestry Meeting - Minutes

February 17, 2026

IN ATTENDANCE

Rector

Father Christopher Thomas

Clergy, Staff/Guest

Ex-Officio Officers

Jerry Knight, Treasurer

Bob Stutz, Clerk

Vestry Members
Joe DeuPree - Senior Warden

Steve Sale - Junior Warden

Tom Files

Jami Mifflin

Jack Sartin

Shelly Turner

Parishioners

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN AND SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Spiritual Reflection

Approval of January 20, 2026 Minutes

Finance Committee Report

Mission - Outreach Committee Report

Building & Grounds Report

이 Rector's Report

NARRATIVE

I. Call to Order and Opening Prayer Fr. Christopher Thomas

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 PM by Fr. Christopher Thomas, and the meeting
began with an opening prayer led by Fr. Christopher.

II. Resource Person for Meeting

III. Spiritual Reflection

Joe DeuPree, Senior Warden

Fr. Christopher Thomas

Reflection on "The Doubters of Great Faith ... Bringing You Close Enough to Care"

becoming closer by sharing our own experiences and listening to others. With everything
going on in the world, how will each of us answer the question "what did you do?" Various

members of the Vestry shared their experiences.



IV. Prior Meeting Minutes Approval

The meeting continued with a review of the previous month's minutes. Rusty Rippamonti had

suggested a revision to Section IV Election of Offices. The revision was accepted and Steve
Sale moved, and Jack Sartin seconded the motion for approval of the January 20, 2026
meeting minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.

V. Finance Committee Jerry Knight, Treasurer

a) The Financial Statements for the month ending January 31, 2026 were presented. Jerry
Knight reported the month ended with a slight surplus! The Rector thanked Jerry, Joe
DeuPree, Michael Legacy and Laura Giffin for their continued hard work on the financials.

b) The Parochial Report was presented on pages 10-19 of the agenda. The Parochial Report

is public information. Jack Sartin moved, and Steve Sale seconded the motion for

approval of all the financial reports.

c) Attendance Reports was presented and is attached. There will be upcoming training for
Greeters and Ushers.

VIIl. Mission - Outreach Committee Shelly Turner

This Lent "Don't Give UP - Just Give". Shelly Turner is working on a list of possible beneficiaries

for the "Don't Give UP - Just Give" Campaign. The congregation should try to bring
suggested items for the beneficiaries each Sunday and if anyone is giving a check, they
should specify the beneficiary in the memo portion of the check.

IX. Building & Grounds Steve Sale

The water use report is found in the agenda on pages 21-25. A B&G Advisory Committee will

consist of Dan Hall and Ruthy in an effort to engage members with experience. The

committee will meet the Tuesday or Thursday before the Vestry Meeting. There was discussion

of tree removal at the front entrance. The church tapestries are hanging on the walls with

nails. The tapestries are valued at 4,000-7,000 each and it is suggested to frame them or add

a lining to the tapestries to better preserve them. It was also suggested to change the church

landscaping to something that requires little water or watering... the water problems are
related to the sprinkler system. The church should consider an overall Building and Grounds

plan rather than continue to "patching problems" and that could involve a Capital
Campaign.

X. Guild Liaisons Reports

Acolytes/Eucharistic Ministers (Steve Sale)

Eucharistic Visitors (John Billingsley)

Altar Guild (Rene Aguirre)

Greeters/Ushers (Hampton Burwick)

Kitchen/Social: (Jami Mifflin) Kitchen annual cleaning is planned for Saturday February 28th

and all are encouraged to help!

Lectors (Readers) (Jack Sartin) Working on scheduling beyond Easter.

Music (Joe DeuPree) The background noise related to the 'new organ' software had been

identified and being corrected with a launch date of Palm Sunday.
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There was discussion regarding absences for Vestry eligibility ... also, the Endowment
Committee has a member who now attends another church, and how those situations should
be handled.

XI. Rector's Report Fr. Christopher Thomas

a) The New Mission Statement rollout was Sunday February 14th with an insert in the service

order and discussion by Fr Christopher at the service. How can we make the mission

statement more meaningful to each member of the congregation.
b) Lent Programming will consist of Stations of The Cross and laminated portraits were

presented.

c) Bishop Price Visit - March 15, 2025 will include a reception in the Parish Hall.

XII. Resource Person for February 17, 2026 Meeting

XII. Compline & Dismissal

The meeting was closed with Compline by Fr. Christopher at 8:50 pm.

Fr. Christopher Thomas

APPENDIX

Vestry Meeting Minutes - February 17, 2026

Balance Sheet - January 31, 2026

Income Statement - January 1 - January 31, 20206

The Parochial Report

January 2026 Attendance Report

The Baptismal Covenant

Meeting Minutes prepared by Bob Stutz, Clerk
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The Episcopal Church of St. Thomas the Apostle

Balance Sheet

As of: Jan 31st 2026

Assets

Current Assets

Cash

1013 Inwood National Bank

1014 Inwood Bank-Operating
1015 Inwood Nat'l Bank-RMF

234,353.78

36,693.40

6,239.07

Total Cash 277,286.25

Total Current Assets 277,286.25
Investments

1045 Episcopal Foundation of Dallas
1050 Fidelity

426,261.26

116,059.55

Total Investments 542,320.81

Prepald Expenses

1095 Prepaid Expenses 8,686.15

Total Prepaid Expenses 8,686.15

Total Assets

Liabilities & Net Assets

$828,293.21

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2399 Income/Expense Clearing

Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Deferred Revenue

2405 Prepaid Pledges

Total Deferred Revenue

Total Liabilities

4,429.26

4,429.26

4,429.26

52,241.67

52,241.67

56,670.93

Net Assets

Fund Balance

3000 General Fund (24,047.62)

Total Fund Balance (24,047.62)
Temp Restricted-Church Designated

3005 Spec svc Flowers/Music 656.12
3010 Reserve Fund 18,735.11
3020 Mission Outreach 2,169.25

3030 Rector's Speaker Fund 3,996.90

3040 Rector's Ministry Fund 8,227.05
3060 Memorial Funup 245,754.60

Total Temp Restricted-Church Designated 279,539.03
Perm Restricted

3050 Capital Improvement
3070 Columbarium Fund

3090 Endowment Fund

25,000.00

3,555.67

284,042.95
3091 Knight-Flake Organ/Garden Fund 40,022.93
3093 Ewing House (713.40)

Total Perm Restricted 351,908.15
Temp Restricted-Accum Surplus

8998 Investments Mark To Mkt 164,222.72
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Total Temp Restricted-Accum Surplus

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

164,222.72

771,622.28

$828,293.21
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The Episcopal Church of St. Thomas the Apostle

Income Statement

Date Range: Jan 1st 2026- Jan 31st 2026

Accounts Jan 2026 Jan 2026 Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD 2026 Budget

Revenues

General Receipts
4000 Pledge Income 36,566.33 32,871.17 36,566.33 36,566.33 394,454.00
4010 Plate Income 87.00 208.33 87.00 87.00 2,500.00

4012 Non pledged donations 678.00 500.00 678.00 678.00 6,000.00

4092 Easter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
4093 Christmas Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total General Receipts

Other Income

37,331.33 33,579.50 37,331.33 37,331.33 403,954.00

4030 Interest Income

4040 Other Income

512.56 416.67 512.56 512.56 5,000.00
0.00 8.33 0.00 0.00 100,00

Total Other Income

Misc Income

512.56 425.00 512.56 512.56 5,100.00

14.46 125.00 14.46 14.46 1,500.00
14.46 125.00 14.46 14.46 1,500.00

$37,858.35 $34,129.50 $37,858.35 $37,858.35 $410,554.00

4020 Building Use

Total Misc Income

Total Revenues

Expenses

Personnel Expenses

5000 Rector-Stipend & taxes 8,750.00 8,750.00 8,750.00 8,750.00 105,000.00
5002 Rector-Pension 1,500.00 1,575.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 18,900.00
5003 Rector-Benefits 1,448.48 1,378.33 1,448.48 1,448.48 16,540.00
5004 Rector-Travel & Telephone 0.00 166.67 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
5006 Rector-Continuing Ed 0.00 83.33 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
5009 Rector-Miscellaneous 0.00 83.33 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
5020 Supply Clergy 0.00 66.67 0.00 0.00 800.00
5030 Parish Admin 2,167.50 2.250.00 2,167.50 2,167.50 27,000.00
5035 Organist 2,145.83 2,158.33 2.145.83 2,145.83 25,900.00
5037 Supply Musician 0.00 83,33 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

5039 Payroll Taxes 352.92 359.58 352.92 352.92 4,315.00
5040 Lay Staff-Pension 195.08 202.50 195.08 195.08 2,430.00

5041 Lay  Staff-Continuing Ed 0.00 125.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
5042 Audio Visual Svcs 300.00 291.67 300.00 300.00 3,500.00

5105 Managing Financial Reports 700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 8,500.00

Total Personnel Expenses

Office Expense

17,559.81 18,273.74 17,559.81 17,559.81 219,385.00

5100 Office Supplies & Paper 201.81 291.67 201.81 201,81 3,500.00
5102 Office Equipment Maint 505.75 375.00 505.75 505.75 4,500.00
5103 License, Membrshp, Subscription 583.08 312.50 583.08 583.08 3,750.00
5104 Technology 0.00 104.17 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
5106 Postage 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00
5107 Bank & Paychex Charges 129.31 41.67 129.31 129.31 500,00

5108 Credit Card Donation fees 864.27 250.00 864.27 864.27 3,000.00
5109 Miscellaneous 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

Total Office Expense

Insurance

2,284.22 1,500.01 2,284.22 2,284.22 18,000,00

5110 Property & Liability Ins 2,363.00 2,375.00 2,363.00 2,363.00 28,500.00

Total Insurance 2,363.00 2,375.00 2,363.00 2,363.00 28,500.00
Worship Expense

5120 Altar Supplies

5125 Organ/Piano
5127 Choir Music Supplies

0.00

400.00

208.33

83.33

0.00

400.00

0.00

400.00
2,500.00
1,000.00

0.00 4167 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total Worship Expense 400.00 333,33 400.00 400.00 4,000.00
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